


J a4y / Lubrication

TR PR BoR ¥ W | NAME OF PARTS ik
3 SS-4090840 8 SCREW.PAN SM3.57-40X$
4 201-2440 2 RUBBER RING

5 201-2450 2 RUBBER ORESSER

6 SD-8160728 2 OIL ADJUST SCREW

7 BI-09010 2 OIL ADJUST SPRING

9 201-2470 1 OIL STOPPER PLATE

10 201-2480 I OIL, STOPPER PLATE PRESSER
I SS-4121232 | SCREW. PAN SM4.76-32X12
12 201-1640 1 WICK SUPPORT

13 SS-4090540 1 SCREW. BIND SM3.57-40X5
14 201-0600 | FELT SUPPORT (U)

15 201-03590 I FELT SUPPORT (D)

16 2011050 | WICK SUPPORT

17 SS-4090540 1 SCREW. PAN SM3.57-40X5
18 201-1870 1 WICK SUPPORT

19 SS-4080440 2 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
22 201-1150 2 WICK HOLDER

23 SS-4090540 2 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
24 201-2495 | OIL TANK ASSY

25 SS-3121032 2 SCREW. PAN SM4.76-32X10
26 WP-15008 2 WASHER. PLAIN M4.76

27 R0-03035 1 O RING. P30

29 201-0700 | NEEDLE BAR CAP

30 TA-0120601 2 OIL CAP

31 TA-0120602 6 OIL CAP

32 201-0750 1 OIL CAP

33 2010570 2 OIL CAP

34 M7-301504 1 FELT

35 MZ~10060 2 CLUTCIT FELT

36 MZ~-30035 2 FELT

37 MZ-311505 1 FELT, THREAD TAKE-LP
3 MZ-241509 1 FELT.UPPER SHAFT L

39 MZ~70030 ] FELT

40 MZ~95014 3 FELT

43 MZ-201202 | FELT

44 SS-3090640 | SCREW. SM3.57

45 MZ-30011 4 FELT

46 1 WIRE

47 BP-4828190 1 OIL TUBE (L=190)

48 BP-4828280 | OIL TUBE

49 BP-4828390 | OIL TUBE (L=390)

50 BP-4928160 1 OIL TUBE (L=160)

51 BP-8050165 1 OIL TUBE (L=160)

52 BP-4828090 1 OIL TUBE (L=90)

53 BP-4828180 1 OIL TUBE (L=180)

54 BP-4828240 ] OIL TUBE (L=240)

54 CQ-15530 ] OIL TUBE 75MML

55 CQ-15200 1 WICK (L=200)

56 CQ-30030 1 WICK (L.=50)

57 CQ-40025 | WICK (L.=30)

58 CQ-40072 1 WICK (L= 45)

59 CQ-40138 | WICK (L=138)

60 CQ-40040 | WICK 4X4 (L=40)

61 CQ-30710 1 WICK (1.=440)

62 CQ-40350 1 WICK 4X4 (L=350)

14-



T "#T %y / Lubrication

-15-




J

Td#1 558 / Lubrication

F5 15 [Eow

%

Fr

NAME OF PARTS

96

100
101
103
104
106

109
110

112
113
114
115
116

124

CQ-40040
CQ-40250
CQ-40250
CQ-40040
CQ-40035
CQ-40110
CQ-40025
CQ-40070
CQ-40650
CQ-40040
CQ-15530
201-2430
201-0070
SS-4090540
201-2350
SS-4110840
201-0940
201-0910
201-1230
55-4090540
201-2340
SS5-4090540
201-2320
201-2339
201-0950
BP-4828005
CQ-40070
201-0930
TA-0120603
CQ-40035
TA-0120602
201-0950
201-0950
201-2540
5S-4090640
SS-4090640
MZ-400803
201-2570
201-2410
201-2390
201-2420
201-2400
MZ-302108
201-2560
BP-4828135
BP-4828300
BP-4828135
BP-4828600
201-2360
201-1460
201-2370
201-2380
WP-04010
SS-4120632
CQ-15430

e 1D OO e e e b e e e | e e e LD D e D e e () e e e b b i ] e = [ e [WD 1D e e e ea [ e [ e e e [\ e [ LD

WICK

WICK 4X4 (L=250)
WICK 4X4 (1.=250)
WICK 4X4 (1.=40)
WICK (L=35)
WICK (L=110)
WICK (L=29)
WICK (L=70)
WICK (L=650)

WICK 4X4 (L=40)

WICK (L=530)

SPACER

DUST PROTECTOR
SCREW.PAN SM3.57-40X5
TUBE SUPPORT
SCREW, PAN SM4.3
OIL SEAL

TUBE CALKING
I'EI'T PRESSER
SCREW. PAN SM3.57-40X5
INTERRUPT PLATE
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
OIL FILTER

OIT. MARK SIEET

TUBE CLIP

OIL TUBE (L=5)

WICK (L=70)

OIL SEAL

Ol, CAP

WICK (1.=35)

OIL CAP

TUBE CLIP

TUBE CLIP

TERMINAL

SCREW. PAN SM3.57-40X6
SCREW. PAN SM3.57-40X6
FELT

SUB-TANK

OIL SEAL R.SUB-TANK
OIl. SEAL L.SUB-TANK
SUB-TANK COVER R
SUB-TANK COVER L
FELT SUB-TANK
TERMINALL

OIL TUBE, SUB-TANK R
OIL TUBE., SUB-TANK L
OIL TUBE. PLUNGER PUMP
OIL TUBE, OIL TANK
TUBE SUPPORT BRACKET
OIL, SEAT,PLUNGER PUMP
TUBE SUPPRT BRACKET L
OIL TUBE SUPPORT
WASHER

SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
WICK (L=370), SUN-TANK

7-40X8

-16-




K FHBLE / Lower shaft mechamism

-17-




K 8Bk / Lower shaft mechamism

F5 {5 e %R NAME OF PARTS ik
| 201-1080 | ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH L

2 201-1435 1 ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH ASSY (R)
3 201-1100 2 SET SCREW.SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

4 201-1335 1 LOWER SHAFT, ST

5 SS-2160540 2 SPIRAL GEAR ASSY (A)

5-2 SS-2160540 2 SET SCREW, SM6.35

5-1 SS-2160540 4 SET SCREW, SM6.35

5-3 201-1420 6 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35

9 SS-1160340 1 VERTICAL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
9-1 201-1475 1 SET SCREW, SM6.35

10-1 [201-1480 1 BALL BEARING ASSY

10-2 1 BALL BEARING, 6004ZZN\R

10-3 | S5-7161240 1 SET SCREW. SOCKET (CXN) SM6.35
10-4 1S5-7161040 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
11 1 TIMING PULLEY D ASSY SET

11-1 [201-1500 1 TIMING PULLEY D ASSY

13 201-1090 1 PLUNGER

14 BI-02805 1 PLUNGER SPRING

15 SS-6160540 1 SCREW.S5M6.35X5

16 SS-7061040 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMé6.35
17 SS-7161240 | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM6.35

-18-




2 26 WK /Threading mechanism

L1

-19-



L1 gk EZPLfy /Threading mechanism

i1 5 i85) Al NAME OF PARTS &1k
1-1 201-0165 l N UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, D
1-1-18 | B4-17713 2 SPRING,TENSION ADJUST
1-1-1 ]201-0170 1 TENSION STUD

1-1-2 | B5-1040501 1 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L
1-1-3 | B5-1040502 1 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R
1-1-4 {201-0315 2 THNSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY
[-1-5 |SL-6060632 1 SCREW, SM2.38

1-1-6 {201-0190 I TENSION NUT

1-1-7 1201-0250 1 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-1-8 [201-0260 1 SPRING, TENSION RELEASE
1-1-9 |SD-6090140 | 2 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
1-1-10(201-0280 1 PIN, TENSION ELEASE(L)
1-1-111201-0270 1 PIN, TENSION RELEASE(R)
1-1-12{201-0220 4 TENSION DISC
1-1-131201-0210 2 TENSION DISC PRESSER
[-1-14201-0200 2 TENSION NUT
1-1-15]201-0240 4 THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-1-16 | B4-12404 2 SPRING,PRE-TENSION (A)
1-1-171201-0230 2 TENSION NUT
1-1-191201-0080 1 TENSION SPRING STOPPER
1-1-20 | SS-4090540 ] SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
1-1-211201-0290 1 SPACER

1-1-221201-0300 1 COLLAT

1-1-23{201-0380 1 STOPPER SUPPORT
1-1-241201-0180 1 ADJUST THUMB

1-1-25 | S$-2080640 ] SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.18

2 201-0010 2 THREAD RETAINER

3 NS-81528 2 NUT, SM5.95

4 SS-3090840 l SCREW,SM3.57

5 201-0080 1 TENSION SPRING STOPPER

6 SS-4090540 1 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

7 201-0020 1 TENSION RELEASE BAR

8 SS-4110840 l SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

9 201-0030 1 ARM THREAD GUIDE (U)

10 201-6040 1 ARM THREAD GUIDE (M)

12 SS-5090440 3 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

11 201-0440 1 ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)

13 MZ-330807 1 FELT :

-20-




G iﬁ#}ﬁﬂ]ﬁ@/ Feed shaft Inechanijgy,




G ZEREPLH / Feed shaft mechanism

5 5 Bz % W NAME OF PARTS &
1 201-1620 ] FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 201-1630 ] FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
3 SS-7161028 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 201-1610 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT
5 201-1780 2 SET SCREW, SM6.35
6 SS-2160440 4 FEED BAR, ST
7 201-1720 1 FEED BAR,ST
8 201-1730 1 FEED BAR SHAFT
9 WP-07310 2 RHRUST RING
10 SS-7150628 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1 201-1750 1 FEED BAR FORK
12 SS-4151428 1 SCREW, PAN SMS5.95-28X14
13 WP-06506 1 WASHING, PLAIN S6
14 SS-4081040 1 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
15 N'S-8080240 1 NUT,1 SM3.18
16 201-1740 | FEED ROCK BASE ARM
17 SS-4111240 2 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
M wAf¥E M/ Gauge part
R e e % NAME OF PARTS &1k
i 201-0675 1 ‘ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
1-2 | SS-6090440 2 SCREW ,SM3.57
2 201-0100 1 NEEDLE PALTE(ASSY)
3 SS-6110640 1 SCREW,SM4.37
4 SS-5110640 1 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 201-2155 ] PRESSER FOOT ASSY
6 SD-6090540 1 SCREW, SM3.57
7 201-1760 1 PEED DOG
8 SS-7080744 2 SCREW,SM3.18




Z1 S84y / Accessories

-23-




Z1 B34y / Accessories

et 5 WE % FR NAME OF PARTS &
] 201-2640 1 ACCESSORY BAG

2 1 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 1 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 1 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250

6 1 SPANNER

8 I HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2

9 ] HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3

10 4 NEEDLE DPX5(#14)

11 4 BOBBIN, ST

13 1 HEAD REST

14 201-2620 1 OIL TANK

15 1 BOBBIN WINDER ASSY

15-1 2 TENSION DISC

15-2 1 TENSION SPRING

15-3 1 SPRING

15-4 ] BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

15-5 1 BOBBIN WINDER

15-6 1 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4/37X5
15-7 1 SCREW, SM3.18

15-8 | SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
15-9 1 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER
15-10 | SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40X3.5

16 GBS204-8 2 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
18 201-2640 1 HEAD COVER

20 201-2125 1 KNEE LIFER COMPLYING BAR
21 201-2075 OIL PAN ASSY

OIL PAN
KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21-1 |201-2080
21-2 1201-2100

PO DD — — e

21-3 |GR905-8 KNEE LIFTER

21-4 |GS484-8 BOLT, SM5.95

21-5 |GL205-8 SET SCREW, SM5.95
21-6 |GL204-8 NUT, SM3S.95

21-7 |GW217-8 TWIST SPRING

21-8 |GO344-8 RETAINING RING,E10

DRAIN
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

21-9 |201-2110
21-10 | SS—4090540

D m — —

-24-



Z1 BMEEB4Yy / Accessories

-25-




Z1 B4y / Accessories

e a I Hs % NAME OF PARTS #ik

26 |GR993-8 2 HEAD HINGE

27 |GO321-8 2 RUBBER CUSHION

28 |GR940-8 4 HEAD CUSHION

29 |GR950-8 8 NAIL

30 |GR932-8 4 OIL PAN CUSHION

33 [201-2630 1 OILER

34 |201-2630 1 OILER ASSY

35 |201-2655 1 BELT COVER ASSY

35-11201-2660 1 BELT COVER COLLAR ASSY

35-1-1/201-2670 4 RUBBER COLLAR

35-2-1]SS-4122032 | 4 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20

35-2-2) WP-05510 4 WASHER, PLAIN LS

35-2-3|S5-4110840 | 1 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

35-2-4) WP-047'0 1 WASHER, PLAIN M4.37

35-2-5|GBS204-8 2 WOOD SCREW,ROUND MS5.5X20

35-2-6 2 WASGER, PLAIN S5.56

39 1 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

39-1 |GR926-8 1 KNEE LIFTER JOINT

39-2 |GS508-8 1 BOLT, SM7.94

39-3 |GS506-8 1 BOLT, SM5.95X20

394 |GZ286-8 1 KNEE LIFTER BAR

39-5  |GR894-8 1 KNEE LIFTER PLATE

39-6 | GR895-8 ! KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

39-7  |GS503-8 1 BOLT, SM5.95

39-8  |GR931-8 1 KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
“OPTION PARTS”

37 L |- HEIGHT GAUGE, PORTRY HOOK B§31

38 L | === GAUGE, NEEDLE & PRESSER BAR

-26-




22 By / Accessories

17178 &———17-15

@ —17-1-7-4

17-1-11-2

—17-1-7-2
@\‘17 1-7-3 & — 71241
17122

-27-



Z1 B iR sy (brddifd:) / Accessories(Standard)

F5 i |How B NAME OF PARTS &1k
17-1 1 COTTON STAND ASSY (3D)
17-1-1 I COLUMN PIPE (D)

17-1-2-1 | GO336-8 1 WASHER. PLAIN 16

17-1-2-2 | GL206-8 1 \UT, 5/8

17-1-3 | GZ285-8 1 COLUMN PIPE

17-1-4 |GR900-8 | 2 COLUMN JOINT ASSY

17-1-4-1 | GS462-8 2 SCREW, PAN MSX14

17-1-4-2 | GL207-8 1 NUT,IMS

71-1-5  |GO318-8 1 COLUMN CAP

T1-1-6  |201-2590 1 SPOOL HOLDER 3

17-1-7-1 | GO370-8 3 SPOOL SHAFT (B)

17-1-7-2 | GO338-8 5 WASHER. SPRING 2-5

17-1-7-3 | GL207-8 I NUT. 1 M5

17-1-7-4 | GS463-8 1 SCREW. PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
17-1-7-5 |GS462-8 3 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
17-1-8  |GR720-8 3 SPOOL STAND BASE

17-1-9 | GR750-8 3 SPOOL MAT

17-1-10 |GR927-8 I SPOOL CUSHION

17-1-11-1] 201-2600 1 SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
17-1-11-2| GS462-8 1 SCREW. PAN M5X10

17-1-11-3) GL207-8 ! NUT, 1 M5

17-1-11-4|GBS204-8 | 1 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
i7-1-12 | 201-2610 1 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

-08-




Wa ./ Warning labels
B %R R ft
A CA_UTwN Label, operation 40X64
1 2 xz\ym;gupsaen; ury En g.
Operate with safety devices
Tum off main swith befcre
threading,chang bobbin
and needle,cleaning etc
—J
R
¥
L=16
5 Mark.injury R=0.8
<—L —=
10X30
3 ; Mark,arrow
: J12
4 Mark,grounding

-29-






